

No. 23-61

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTIN E. O'BOYLE; JONATHAN O'BOYLE;
and WILLIAM RING,

Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF GULF STREAM,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY L. HOCHMAN
Counsel of Record
HUDSON C. GILL
JOHNSON, ANSELMO, MURDOCH,
BURKE, PIPER & HOCHMAN, P.A.
2455 E. Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 1000
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33304
Telephone: (954) 463-0100
Facsimile: (954) 463-2444
hochman@jambg.com
Attorneys for Respondent
Town of Gulf Stream

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PETITIONERS' FACTUAL OMISSIONS AND MISSTATEMENTS	4
A. The Petitioners Abused Florida's Public Records Law to Obtain Excessive Attorneys' Fees	5
1. The Petitioners Created the O'Boyle Law Firm and CAFI	5
2. Pre-Election Public Records Requests and Litigation Against the Town	6
3. Scott Morgan Becomes Town Mayor...	7
4. Joel Chandler's Concerns Regarding Illegal and Improper Conduct at CAFI	7
5. The Town Hires Sweetapple	9
6. Chandler "Blows the Whistle" on CAFI	10
7. The Complaints to the Florida Bar ...	11
8. The Filing of the RICO Lawsuit.....	11
9. The September 2015 Notice to Appear	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. No Official Policy of Retaliation	15
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S REASONING BELOW	17
III. THE TOWN'S RESPONSE TO THE PETITION	21
A. The Petitioners Have Not Identified A Valid Basis for Granting Certiorari	21
1. There is No Split Among the Circuits Regarding Any Issue Framed in the Petition	21
a. No Circuit Court Has Deviated from the Eleventh Circuit's Approach to the Probable Cause Issue	22
b. No Circuit Court Decision Conflicts with the Eleventh Circuit's Interpretation of <i>Lozman</i>	25
B. <i>O'Boyle II</i> Was Decided Correctly	29
1. <i>DeMartini</i> Decided the No-Probable-Cause Requirement	29
2. The Eleventh Circuit Correctly Extended the No-Probable-Cause Requirement to Civil Lawsuits and Bar Complaints.....	30
3. The <i>Lozman</i> Exception Requires More than Just an Official Policy.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bello-Reyes v. Gaynor</i> , 985 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2021)	23, 24
<i>Citizens Awareness Found., Inc. v. Wantman Grp., Inc.</i> , 195 So. 3d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	8
<i>DeMartini v. Town of Gulf Stream</i> , 942 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2019).....	4, 8, 18, 22, 29-38
<i>DeMartini v. Town of Gulf Stream, Fla.</i> , S.C. Case No. 19-1436.....	4, 29
<i>DeMartini v. Town of Gulf Stream</i> , No. 16-81371-CIV, 2017 WL 6366763 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 9, 2017)	8, 29
<i>Frederickson v. Landeros</i> , 943 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2019)	22, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 42 F.4th 487 (5th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	20, 30, 31,
	33, 34, 36
<i>Higginbotham v. Sylvester</i> , 741 F. App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118, 118 S. Ct. 502, 139 L. Ed. 2d 471 (1997)	34
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945, 201 L. Ed. 2d 342 (2018)	3, 4, 18-20, 22,
	25-30, 35, 36, 38
<i>Manuel v. Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. __ 137 S. Ct. 911, 197 L. Ed. 2d 312 (2017).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 568, 50 L. Ed. 2d 471 (1977).....	28, 30, 37
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	17, 18, 22,
 23, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36
<i>O’Boyle v. Com. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 22-10865, 2023 WL 2579134 (11th Cir. Mar. 21, 2023)	5-20, 22, 23,
 28-30, 35, 38
<i>Phillips v. Blair</i> , 786 F. App’x 519 (6th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Rudd v. City of Norton Shores</i> , 977 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>State of Florida v. Martin E. O’Boyle</i> , Case No. 2015MM012872A	14
<i>Town of Gulf Stream v. Martin E. O’Boyle</i> , 15-cv-80182-KAM	2
<i>Town of Gulf Stream v. O’Boyle</i> , 654 F. App’x 439 (11th Cir. 2016).....	2, 3, 19
<i>Waters v. Madson</i> , 921 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Welch v. Dempsey</i> , 51 F.4th 809 (8th Cir. 2022)	24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 4, 15, 17, 18, 22, 24-28, 30,
 31, 33, 34, 36-38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 22, 24, 30, 34, 38
Bill of Rights	26
Fla. Stat. § 810.08.....	14
Fla. Stat. § 843.92.....	14
Fla. Stat. § 877.03.....	14
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act.....	2-4, 11-13, 15, 19, 23, 31, 33, 35
Hobbs Act.....	2
RULES	
R. Reg. Fla. Bar, 4-2.1, 4-3.1, Preamble.....	32
S.C. Rule 10.....	21, 25
